
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
Room 17, Kirklands Community Centre, 119 Main Street, 
Menston, LS29 6HT
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe
Ross-Shaw

H Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
27 March 2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 27 March 2017.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)



4

7.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 15 FEBRUARY 2017 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Document “AO”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee 
held on 15 February 2017.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 4

8.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“AP” which outlines the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice 
services across the district. It includes the details of commissioning 
processes employed; new service expectations; who the providers are; 
the transformation of access routes and the intention to raise service 
quality.  

Recommended – 

(1) That the report and its contents be noted; allowing time for 
the new services to embed and commence their change 
programmes.

(2) That services be encouraged to work closely with their 
ward members and to ensure service access data is up to 
date for a wide range of stakeholders and referrers  

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Sarah Posingham / Julie Robinson-Joyce – 01274 431319 / 434143)

5 - 14

9.  SHIPLEY WARD PLANS 2017-19 

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator will submit Document “AQ” which 
presents six new Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee.

Recommended – 

That the six new Ward Plans for 2017 to 2019 be approved and 
adopted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

15 - 46



5

10.  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 1 APRIL 2016 TO 31 MARCH 2017 

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator will submit Document “AR” which 
summarises the Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial 
year April 2016 to March 2017 for the benefit of communities within the 
Shipley Constituency.

Recommended – 

(1) That the wide range of groups, organisations and 
individuals across the Shipley Area which have benefited 
from receiving a Community Chest Grant be noted and 
welcomed.

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work 
in allocating Community Chest Grants.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

47 - 50

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY ARE A PARTNERS’ 
ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) 

WEDNESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2017 
SHIPLEY LIBRARY 

 

AO 
NOTES OF SCAPAG CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING 
 
Present:   Peter Ashton (Baildon Town Council); Howard Clough (Cottingley 

Community Association and Bingley Town Council); Trevor Dufton (Wilsden 
Parish Council); Gianfranco Sabelli (Windhill Community Association); David 
Jessop (Wrose Parish Council); Dorothy Davey (Bingley Neighbourhood 
Forum); Geoffrey Winnard (Bingley Town Council); Peter Beau
[...]
sion ambulance services? 
 
Ali Jan Haider: Yes, but as part of a collective with other authorities in the Yorkshire area. 
 
Gianfranco Sabelli:  You say that mental wellbeing is being tackled at tiers 3 and 4.  Is 
there any scope for tiers 1 and 2? 
 
Ali Jan Haider: GPs can refer to the IAPT team for early intervention.  Unfortunately, there 
is a long waiting list so we are looking to work with the voluntary sector.  This work is 
funded by the CCG but we will also work with the Council to make sure there is no 
duplication.  
 
David Jessop: With regard to the new system for repeat prescriptions, I think it makes 
people feel like they are in control.  The backing strip on the prescription reminds patients 
when their review is due. 
 
David Jessop:  To reduce the strain on A&E has it been considered to have a GP surgery 
open on a Saturday, for example, where everyone knows they can go, rather than going to 
A&E? 
 
Ali Jan Haider: We have looked at hot spot areas and trends and yes there are various 
places where people can go.  The most crucial part is educating people to understand that 
A&E is for emergencies only.  We do have GPs in A&E to take the pressure off. 
 
Item 10:  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS FOR 2017-19 
 
Presenting Officer: Damian Fisher  
 
Howard Clough:  With regard to Cottingley Guides and their grant, do you know when a 
decision will be made about funding for 2018-19? 
 
Damian Fisher:  Next February at the Council’s budget meeting. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and 
Wellbeing to the meeting of the Shipley Area 
Committee to be held on March 29th 2017  
 
 
 
Subject:  Welfare Advice Services in Bradford District 
 

AP 
 
Summary statement:  
The following report outlines the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice 
services across the district. It includes the details of commissioning processes 
employed; new service expectations; who the providers are; the transformation 
of access routes and the intention to raise service quality.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing  
Bev Maybury  

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing   
Cllr Val Slater  
 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Possingham /Julie 
Robinson-Joyce  
Phone: (01274) 431319/434143 
E-mail: sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk 
julie.robinson-joyce@bradfdord.gov.uk  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:-   
Corporate  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8/



 

Welfare Advice services in Shipley Area -2017-03-29   

1. SUMMARY 
The purpose of the report is to update the Area Committee on the outcome of the recent 
commissioning programme managed by the Council for the delivery of district wide welfare advice 
services.  
It includes details of the new approach to Welfare Advice; the commissioning and procurement 
processes employed; who the successful bidders are and a description of the services to be 
delivered.   
 
2. BACKGROUND 
Finance 
The Council funded welfare advice sector has not been through a formal review and 
commissioning process in recent years nor had any reductions been made to the budget for 
services until 2015/16.  
 
The budget in 2014/15 was approximately £1.7 million; managed by the then Adult and 
Community Services (A&CS). This was supplemented with a further £2 million from Public Health 
(PH) to reach a composite budget level in 2015/16 of approximately £3.7million.  
At this time these funds grant aided 17 different organisations delivering a wide range of generalist 
and specialist welfare advice services. They also supported an increase in outreach based advice 
sessions. Extending access into a large number of ‘hosts’ sites’ including GP surgeries; 
community centres; children’s’ centres; mental health and drug and alcohol services etc.   
 
The Council approved a reduction in funding for advice services of £1million pounds in the budget 
set in 2015/2016. As a result when existing provide
[...]
ossible changes to pay and conditions in 
the longer term.  

Page 10



 

Welfare Advice services in Shipley Area -2017-03-29   

 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
4 of the 5 contracts issued are based on Ward boundaries and are expected to service those 
areas in particular.   

. 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
As above, services are divided on a ward and area basis. Strong working partnerships will be vital 
in ensuring that service users can and do use the provider they most know and trust; irrespective 
of where these are located.  
  
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
N/A 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To accept this report and its contents; allowing time for the new services to embed and 
commence their change programmes. 

2. To encourage services to work closely with their ward members and to ensure service 
access data is up to date for a wide range of stakeholders and referrers   

 
11. APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Area specific provider information  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

1. Welfare Advice service evaluation report  
evaluation report 

2. Welfare Advice Epidemiological Needs Analysis 
published report 

3. Welfare Advice invitation to tender  
service specifications 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 � APPENDIX 1          Welfare Advice services –Area/Contract Provider information  

 

  

 

 

 Area  Provider details  Contact Details  What serv ices?  

1. Bradford 

West  

Citizens Advice Bradford & 

Airedale and Bradford Law 

Centre  

03442 451282 Generalist Advice - (local rate 

number) 

01274 758047 - Debt Advice 

Area specific welfare advice services including;  

Welfare benefits; debt; immigration; housing; 

employment, community care etc. All delivered at basic 

through to complex-court & tribunal representation  

2. Bradford East  Family Action  

 

01274 577571 

canterburyadministrator@family-
action.org.uk  

These centres can be contacted directly: 

West Bowl
[...]
tion Housing 

 

N/A  As configured as partners  

Bradford 

East  

Family Action  

 

Karmand Centre; West Bowling Community 

Centre;   Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre;  Vincent de Paul 

Society  t/a CHAS @ St. Vincent’s 

Ravenscliffe Community Association 

Thorpe Edge Community association  

Bradford 

South  

St. Vincent de Paul Society  t/a CHAS 

@ St. Vincent’s 

Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale and 

Bradford Law Centre;  Family Action  

Royds Community Association  

South  Bradford Community Network 

West Bowling Community Centre     

Airedale  Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre  

Bangladeshi Community Association; North 

East Windhill Community Association; 

Foundation Housing;   

N/A  As configured as partners 

District 

Wide  

Equality Together  

 

Girlington Centre; Age UK; Cancer Support 

Centre:  Citizens Advice Bradford & Airedale 

and Bradford Law Centre   

N/A  As configured as partners 

APPENDIX 1 continued 

P
age 14



 

Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator – 
Neighbourhood and Customer Services to the meeting 
of Shipley Area Committee on 29 March 2017 
 
 
Subject:   

AQ 
Shipley Ward Plans 2017-19 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents six new Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assistant Director 
Ian Day 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher 
Phone: (01274) 437146 E-mail: 
damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents six new Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1  Ward Officers have been developing new ward plans since November 2016. The 

new 2 year plans will cover the period April 2017 to April 2019. The plans 
highlight local priorities in consultation with partners, residents and ward 
councillors and consi
[...]
4.2 Officer support for co-ordination to action the priorities in the Ward Plans can be 

provided by the Area Co-ordinator’s Office. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 16



5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 There are no specific risks. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY  
 
7.1.1 The Ward Plans will seek to address concerns that have arisen from all sections 

of the community. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.2.1 Sustainability considerations should be a constant element in any actions taken to 

address the Ward Plan. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.3.1 Community safety priorities have been included in the six Ward Plans. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.4.1 There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no Trade Union implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS  
  
7.6.1 Priorities identified in the Ward Plans will benefit all six wards in Shipley. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 

9.2     That Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, 
with amendments. 

9.3     That Shipley South Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
outlined in this report. 

 

Page 17



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Shipley Area Committee approves and adopts the six new Ward Plans for 

2017 to 2019. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1  Appendix A - Ward Plans 2017 to 2019 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Report to Shipley Area Committee, Document H ‘Shipley Ward Plans’, 27 June 

2012. 
 
12.2 Report to Shipley Area Committee, Document BJ ‘Shipley Area Ward Plans’, 17 

April 2013. 
 
12.3 Report to Shipley Area Committee, Document BG ‘Shipley Ward Plans’, 26 March 

2014. 
 
12.4 Report to Shipley Area Committee, Document BL ‘Shipley Ward Plans’, 
[...]
d confidence is key to finding 
employment  
 

P
age 46



 

 

Report of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator to the meeting 
of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 29 March 2017 
 
 
 
Subject:   

AR 
Community Chest Grants 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial year April 
2016 to March 2017 for the benefit of communities within the Shipley Constituency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher 
Shipley Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 437146 
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10/



 

1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial year 

April 2016 to March 2017 for the benefit of communities within the Shipley 
Constituency. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Community Chest budget is intended to assist community based, leisure and 

cultural activities.  Applications which meet with the criteria are considered from 
groups, organisations and individuals contributing across a broad spectrum of 
initiatives, to the well being and development of communities within the Shipley 
Area. 

 
2.2 Details of the groups to which Community Chest grants have been awarded in 

2016/17 are outlined in Appendix A. 
 
3 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 £7,399.87 has been allocated to date for the 2016/17 financial year.  The remainder 

will be allocated by the Grants Advisory Group before the end of the financial year. 
 
4 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The Community Chest budget for the Shipley Area for the financial year April 2016 

to March 2017 was £12,350.12.  
 
5 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no issues. 
 
6 LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no issues. 
 
7 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
7.1.1 Community Chest grants are available to all communities within Shipley. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 Community Chest grants enable community groups to become more sustainable eg 

start up grants. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACT 
 
7.3.1 There are no issues. 

Page 48



 

 
 
 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 There are no specific community safety implications. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no implications. 
 
7.7 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 Community Chest grants address priorities within all the Shipley ward plans. 
 
8 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9 OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the wide range of groups, organisations and individuals across the Shipley 

Area which have benefited from receiving a Community Chest Grant be noted and 
welcomed. 

 
10.2 That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work in allocating Community 

Chest Grants. 
 
11 APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A: Summary of Grants Awarded 2016-17. 
 
12 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None. 
 
 

Page 49



 

APPENDIX A 
 

COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2016-17 
 
 

ORGANISATION WHAT THE GRANT WAS USED FOR AMOUNT £ 
HALE To purchase sewing machines 279.00 
Training Options Ltd To run a training course 350.00 
Friends of Bingley Pool A start up grant 350.00 
Ellie Bowden Towards Taekwondo competition costs 50.00 
Salts Tennis Club To purchase benches 300.00 
Bolton Woods Junior Football Club To purchase football kits 338.00 
Wharfedale Scouts Sailing Centre To purchase petrol strimmer and safety 

equipment 
273.95 

Busy Bees Baby and Toddler Playgroup To purchase tables and chairs 249.60 
Owlet Children and Family Centre To purchase woodland play equipment 350.00 
Friends of Trinity All Saints Primary 
School 

To purchase den making equipment 350.00 

Harden Children's Gala Society To purchase a game stall 250.00 
Beckfoot and Bingley Tennis Club To purchase court lines and nails 350.00 
St Cuthbert's Church To purchase 'Places of Welcome' equipment 350.00 
Caterpillars Toddler Group A start up grant 350.00 
Cottingley Rainbow, Brownies and 
Guides 

Towards replacement of outdoor steps 350.00 

Wilsden Village Nursery School For weekly sports coaching 350.00 
Harden Parish Council To purchase picnic tables 350.00 
Bradford Disability Sport and Leisure Towards costs for Special Olympic Games 350.00 
Ryshworth Rangers Football Club A start up grant 350.00 
Neesie To purchase creche equipment 140.00 
One In A Million To purchase fitness equipment 337.32 
Hall Cliffe Community Garden To purchase materials 350.00 
Wilsden Community CIC To purchase an electric heater 282.00 
8th Baildon Guides To purchase gardening supplies 350.00 
 TOTAL 7399.87 

 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	7 *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 15 FEBRUARY 2017
	8 WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT
	SAC29MarDocAPapp1

	9 SHIPLEY WARD PLANS 2017-19
	10 COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 1 APRIL 2016 TO 31 MARCH 2017



Minutes of the meeting


59

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at Kirklands 
Community Centre, Menston

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Davies
Riaz
M Pollard
Townend

Greenwood Love
Warnes

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

82.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were received in the interest of 
transparency:

(i) Councillor Love disclosed that he was a Trustee of the Salt Foundation in 
      relation to the Community Chest Grants report (Minute 90).

(ii) Councillor Davies disclosed that she was a member of the Friends of 
           Baildon Station in relation to the Community Chest Grants report (Minute 
           90).

ACTION: City Solicitor

83.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.



60

84.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

85.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

86.  SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

The Area Co-ordinator informed the Committee that no SCAPAG issues had been 
received for this meeting.

No resolution was passed on this item.

NO ACTION

87.  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 15 FEBRUARY 2017

The Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Document “AO”) of SCAPAG 
contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee held on 15 February 
2017.

Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

88.  WELFARE ADVICE SERVICES IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “AP” which 
outlined the new approach to the delivery of welfare advice services across the 
district. It included the details of commissioning processes employed; new service 
expectations; who the providers were; the transformation of access routes and 
the intention to raise service quality.  

The Senior Public Health Manager gave a summary of the report and introduced 
representatives from provider organisations (Citizens Advice Bradford and 
Airedale and Law Centre and Equality Together) that would be delivering welfare 
advice services within the Shipley constituency.  She tabled two documents which 
detailed sessional information in relation to Welfare Advice Provision and 
Complex Needs Welfare Advice Provision specific to the Shipley Constituency.



61

It was reported that, following a procurement process and budget reductions, the 
Citizens Advice Bradford and Airedale and Law Centre had been awarded the 
contract to provide welfare advice in the Shipley Constituency with sub-contracted 
arrangements with Windhill Community Centre and the Bangladeshi Community 
Association.  Equality Together were providing complex needs welfare advice 
district-wide.  Both contracts had started on 16 January 2017.  An information 
sheet was tabled listing the drop in sessions and locations.  

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 The contracts would be performance managed by the department of Health 
and Wellbeing.  The intention was to put in place clearer performance 
management monitoring than previously. This could be reported to Members if 
requested.

 The ‘Airedale’ area stated in Appendix 1 of the report covered the Keighley 
and Shipley constituencies.

 A formal launch was planned in June 2017 and clearer information and route 
mapping would be available by then too.  Providers were currently in their 
bedding-in process.

 Telephone advice had increased significantly and other forms of 
communication such as Skype would be considered in future.

 Equality Together worked with people with complex health conditions.  They 
had defined referral pathways and were increasing their communication 
methods through social media and group work formats.

 There had previously been 23 providers; there were now four.  A partnership 
approach was easier with fewer organisations; meetings were held with the 
four organisations monthly.

 An indicative budget was given during the commissioning process to give 
organisations an idea so they could decide if they were interested in bidding 
for the contracts.  This was an issue that had been raised during the market 
development events for prospective providers.

 Data would be collected showing attendance figures from drop-in sessions, 
the number of service users assisted and the amount of debt managed.  
Trends would also be monitored.

 Foundation Housing was a partner organisation based in Leeds.  It was a 
national organisation specialising in housing law and support services for ex-
offenders and those at risk of offending.

 Specialist debt advice was provided face to face by the Citizens Advice 
Bradford and Airedale and Law Centre and was funded by the Council 
contract however there was also recourse to the Money Advice Service for 
people should they wish. This was not the same service. 

 All services provided had facility for translation services if required.
 Learning English as a second language (ESL) was not part of the contracts 

but service users could be sign posted to those services.
 Although the contracts were let on the basis of constituency’s people could 

access any service they wished no matter where they lived.  Members were 
asked to report if they had any issues in relation to service users being 
redirected on the basis of their post codes.



62

 Equality Together had good links with the Alzheimer’s Society.

A discussion took place about different communication methods used and 
different levels of support that service users who accessed welfare advice 
services may require.  Providers stated that they were aiming to meet the needs 
of all areas of the community and different people’s needs.

The Chair stressed that Members needed a route map with contact details to help 
aid them to address their constituents’ needs and whilst he recognised that 
providers were in their bedding-in process, asked that this be done as soon as 
possible.

A Member highlighted the need for welfare advice services to be accessible in the 
Baildon area and suggested sessions be held at Baildon Community Link.

A Member raised concern about the duplication of services offered elsewhere e.g. 
the gov.uk website and housing organisations such as Incommunities.  She also 
queried whether there was scope to utilise empty Council owned buildings as 
service venues to save money.  In response, it was stated that the services had 
been purchased following work undertaken to identify needs and a lot of 
duplication had been eliminated.  Clear tracking systems would be in place to 
identify how quickly queries were being dealt with.  Members were assured that 
the contracts in place offered the best value for money and that the need for 
welfare advice services was increasing.  In relation to the use of buildings, it was 
stated that welfare advice would be provided in Children’s Centres and other 
central venues as a minimum.

A Member suggested that links be made with the advice services offered at the 
Age UK Independent Living Centre based on Wrose Road in the Windhill and 
Wrose ward as well as attending neighbourhood forums.

With regard to advertising services, the Chair suggested a downloadable logo be 
available for community groups to be able to promote the services on their 
website whilst keeping the corporate branding.  He welcomed the report and 
looked forward to the Committee receiving further reports as the contracts 
matured.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report and its contents be noted; allowing time for the new 
services to embed and commence their change programmes.

(2) That services be encouraged to work closely with their ward 
members and to ensure service access data is up to date for a wide 
range of stakeholders and referrers.  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing



63

89.  SHIPLEY WARD PLANS 2017-19

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator submitted Document “AQ” which presented six 
new Ward Plans for consideration by the Area Committee.

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator provided a summary of the report and highlighted 
that the authority would be engaging with a private company on a litter 
enforcement strategy and work was being undertaken with partners with regard to 
youth provision.  He stated that the Ward Plans were live documents and could 
be amended at any time.

Following questions raised about targeting litter offenders in town centres via a 
private contractor, it was explained that this was a relatively new initiative which 
had been trialled successfully in other areas such as Wirral, Denby Dale and 
Leeds.  This new approach to litter enforcement would not cost the authority as it 
would generate income through fines and some of that money would be used to 
fund the service and the rest would be put back into cleansing services.  There 
would be approximately 10-12 enforcement officers across the district with a 
possible start date in June 2017.  £80 fines would be issued to perpetrators and 
there would be no discount if paid early.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that dog fouling fines were in 
their hundreds (figures were not at hand to give the specific amount); the lead 
officer arranging the contract relating to litter enforcement would be asked 
whether the company that would be undertaking the role could be directed to 
tackle fly tipping; the Duke of Edinburgh award was only being provided in the 
Wharfedale ward currently due to budget cuts but promotion through schools was 
being encouraged; further information would be provided to a Baildon ward 
Councillor about how people would be encouraged to report suspected culprits 
through social media in relation to reducing dog fouling and littering; and best 
practice across different wards in the district was shared across all of the Area 
Co-ordinators’ offices.

A discussion took place about tackling dog fouling which was particularly 
problematic on Baildon Moor which attracted commercial dog walkers.  In 
response to a Member’s question it was reported that Dog Control Orders did not 
specify the number of dogs a person could walk. 

It was agreed that the Shipley Area Co-ordinator would provide Members with 
further information about the litter enforcement and speed watches.

Resolved – 

That the six new Ward Plans for 2017 to 2019 be approved and adopted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Shipley Area Co-ordinator



64

90.  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 1 APRIL 2016 TO 31 MARCH 2017

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator submitted Document “AR” which summarised the 
Community Chest Grants awarded in the financial year April 2016 to March 2017 
for the benefit of communities within the Shipley Constituency.  He tabled an 
updated version of Appendix 1 which had been amended following the Grants 
Advisory Group held on 22 March 2017.

The Chair praised Jackie Fawthrop, Administration Officer for the Shipley Area 
Co-ordinator’s office, for her hard work and dedication in ensuring all the relevant 
information was received which enabled the Grants Advisory Group to make their 
decisions on allocating the grants.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 This was the last year funding would be received from the Community 
Buildings Grants as the Better Use of Budgets funding had ceased.

 There had been less interest this year than in previous years for the funding 
and it had been re-advertised.

 Further information would be provided to a Member in relation to the 
Caterpillars Toddlers Group.

Resolved – 

(1) That the wide range of groups, organisations and individuals across 
the Shipley Area which have benefited from receiving a Community 
Chest Grant be noted and welcomed.

(2) That the Grants Advisory Group be thanked for their work in 
allocating Community Chest Grants.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Shipley Area Co-ordinator

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


